We have revised the condensed consolidated balance sheet, condensed consolidated statement of these uncertainties. Accordingly, operations, condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income (loss), condensed consolidated statement of changes in stockholders' equity, and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
period ended March 31, 2023, as well as the associated Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared to reflect the correction of these immaterial
errors in this Quarterly Report on a basis that assumes Form 10-Q for the Company will continue as a going concern and which contemplates the realization of assets and
satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of business. quarter ended March 31, 2024.

2. The following table reflects the revisions and the impact of reporting Discontinued Operations related to the sale of Protected to the previously issued SUMMARY OF
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 (in thousands):

Basis of Presentation, Principles of Consolidation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

As Previously Reported Revision Adjustment As Revised

Impact of Reclassification of

Discontinued Operations As Currently Reported

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 85,727  890  86,617  (a) (14,620) 71,997

Total current liabilities 199,354  890  200,244  —  200,244

Deferred tax liability 35,995  830  36,825  (d) (13,318) 23,507

Total liabilities 669,119  1,720  670,839  —  670,839

Stockholders’ Equity / Members’ Deficit

Additional paid-in capital 837,093  1,652  838,745  (a) (b) —  838,745

Accumulated deficit (479,579) 6,155  (473,424) (a) (b) (d) —  (473,424)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (479) 156  (323) (d) —  (323)

Total stockholders' equity attributable to System1, Inc. 357,046  7,963  365,009  —  365,009

Non-controlling interest 78,632  (9,683) 68,949  (b) —  68,949

Total stockholders' equity 435,678  (1,720) 433,958  —  433,958

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,104,797  $ —  $ 1,104,797  $ —  $ 1,104,797

The Company was a special purpose acquisition company originally incorporated as a Cayman Islands exempted company on February 11, 2020 under
the name Trebia Acquisition Corp. (“Trebia”). The Company was formed for the purpose of effecting a merger, share exchange, asset acquisition, share
purchase, reorganization or similar business combination with one or more businesses. On January 27, 2022, the Company consummated a business

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |

[…]

(“U.S. GAAP”). The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of System1 and its subsidiaries for the Successor periods, and S1 Holdco for
the Predecessor period. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation of the financial statements. The condensed consolidated financial
statements have been prepared by the Company and are unaudited, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).
Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such
SEC rules and regulations. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements included herein reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) which are,
in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair statement of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The condensed
consolidated statements of operations, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 (Successor), March 31, 2023 (in thousands):

As Previously

Reported Revision Adjustment As Revised

Impact of Reclassification

of Discontinued

Operations

As Currently

Reported

Salaries and benefits 38,398  296  (a) 38,694  (10,547) 28,147

Total operating expenses 205,346  296  205,642  (60,295) 145,347

Operating loss (37,492) (296) (37,788) 13,559  (24,229)

Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net 11,451  —  11,451  (49) 11,402

Total other (income) expense, net 10,042  —  10,042  (49) 9,993

Loss before income tax (47,534) (296) (47,830) 13,608  (34,222)

Income tax benefit (4,408) (496) (d) (4,904) 1,075  (3,829)

Net loss from continuing operations (43,126) 200  (42,926) 12,533  (30,393)

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax —  —  —  (12,533) (12,533)

Net loss (43,126) 200  (42,926) —  (42,926)

Less: Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling interest (9,174) 50  (b) (9,124) 2,367  (6,757)

Less: Net loss from discontinued operations attributable to non-controlling interest —  —  —  (2,367) (2,367)

Net loss attributable to System1, Inc. $ (33,952) $ 150  $ (33,802) $ —  $ (33,802)

Amounts attributable to System1, Inc.:

Net loss from continuing operations $ (33,952) $ 150  (b) $ (33,802) $ 10,166  $ (23,636)

Net loss from discontinued operations —  —  —  (10,166) (10,166)

Net loss attributable to System1, Inc. $ (33,952) $ 150  $ (33,802) $ —  $ (33,802)

Basic and diluted net loss per share:

Continuing operations $ (0.37) $ 0.01  (b) $ (0.36) $ 0.11  $ (0.25)

Discontinued operations —  —  —  (0.11) (0.11)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/84

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.37) $ 0.01  $ (0.36) $ —  $ (0.36)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted 92,460  311  (b) 92,771  92,771

The following table reflects the revisions related to the previously issued condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended September
30, 2022 (Successor), March 31, 2023 (in thousands):

As Previously Reported Revision Adjustment As Currently Reported

Net loss $ (43,126) $ 200  (a) (d) $ (42,926)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation income (loss) (108) (108)

Comprehensive loss (43,234) 200  (43,034)

Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest (9,220) 50  (b) (9,170)

Comprehensive loss attributable to System1, Inc. $ (34,014) $ 150  $ (33,864)

The following tables reflect the period from January 1, 2022 through January 26, 2022 (Predecessor) and revisions to the previously issued condensed consolidated
statement of changes in stockholders' equity for the period from January 27, 2022 through September 30, 2022 (Successor) are not necessarily indicative of quarter ended March
31, 2023. Although the results to be anticipated for the entire year ending December 31, 2023 or thereafter.

Certain prior period amounts in impact is pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform with statement of changes in